

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON,
in her official capacity as Chairman, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

THOMAS MORE,
in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES,
in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

JOANNA MILTON,
in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

and

CHRISTOPHER HEFNER
in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team F
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTORY RULES	vi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	xiv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission did not violate Petitioner’s First Amendment freedom of speech.....	3
A. Photography produced for profit by Taylor’s Photographic Solutions is not a form of expressive speech protected by the First Amendment.....	4
B. Even if it photography for hire was expressive conduct, a state may still lawfully regulate Petitioner’s discriminatory business practices.....	6
C. The Commission’s enforcement action neither compels Petitioner’s speech nor requires him to expressively associate with religion.....	9
1. The Commission does not infringe upon Petitioner’s speech.....	9
2. Petitioner’s business is not entitled to the freedom of expressive association.....	12
II. Enforcement requiring a person to provide private business services for religious events does not violate the Free Exercise or Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.....	13
A. Requiring petitioner to attend events that are religious in nature does not violate the Free Exercise clause.....	13
1. The laws are neutral and generally applicable.....	14

2. Petitioner’s challenge neither implicates the Free Exercise Clause nor an independent constitutional protection.	16
B. Requiring petitioner to photograph the events with a religious nature does not violate the Establishment Clause.	16
1. Mad. Code Ann. §42-101-2a is valid.	17
2. Application of Mad. Code Ann. §42-101-2a to Petitioner’s business is proper.	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	12
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 492 U.S. at 597	17
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 583 U.S. 327 (1987)	17
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	14
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	3
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	passim
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294, (1964)	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 17, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	16
<i>New York State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1, 11-16 (1988).....	8
<i>Otero v. State Election Bd.</i> , 975 F.2d 738 (1992).....	19
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	4
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	1, 4, 6, 7
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 291 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §2000a	3, 13, 15
Mad. Code Ann. § 42-501.....	7
Mad. Code Ann. §42-101-2a	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I3, 13, 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David E. Bernstein, *Antidiscrimination Laws and the First Amendment*, MO. L. REV. 83 (2001). 3

Kathleen M. Sullivan & Gerald Gunther, *Constitutional Law* 1337 (14th ed. 2001)..... 12

S. Davis, *Parades and Power: Street Theatre in Nineteenth-Century Philadelphia* 6 (1986) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTORY RULES

The First Amendment of the United States Constitution

“Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of grievances.”

The Madison Code of Annotations §42-501
